WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1951

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 148

(By Mr. Hinecher and Mr. Hubland)

PASSED Much 3, 1951
In Effect Passage

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 148

(By Mr. Honecker and Mr. Hubbard)

[Passed March 3, 1951; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the board of commissioners of Ohio county to contract with the city of Wheeling in order to provide by purchase, construction, lease or otherwise, facilities for impounding dogs and providing for the maintenance and operation thereof, and authorizing said board to use therefor any funds received by it under the provisions of section two, article twenty, chapter nineteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended by chapter fifty-eight, acts of the Legislature, second extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Facilities for Impounding Dogs.—The board

- 2 of commissioners of Ohio county is authorized to contract
- 3 with the city of Wheeling for the joint acquisition, main-

- 4 tenance and operation of facilities for impounding dogs
- 5 under the provisions of sections one and seven, chapter
- 6 eighty-three acts of the Legislature, one thousand nine
- 7 hundred twenty-five, and for that purpose to purchase,
- 8 construct, lease or otherwise acquire facilities for im-
- 9 pounding dogs.
 - Sec. 2. Use of Funds.—Said board may from time to
- 2 time use such part of the funds as it may receive under
- 3 the provisions of said chapter as it may determine are
- 4 not necessary to provide compensation for loss or damage
- 5 on account of the destruction, loss or injury by dogs of
- 6 any sheep, lamb, goat or kid, for the purpose of carrying
- 7 out the provisions of section one hereof.
- 8 All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are
- 9 hereby repealed.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that	
the foregoing ball is correctly enrolled	
Teles () pond	
Chairman Senate Committee	
Chairman House Committee	
Originated in the House of Delegates	
Takes effect passage.	
Manual Mayou	
Clerk of the Senate	
JB, Alliff	
Clerk of the House of Delegates	
W/J A	
President of the Senate	
Speaker House of Delegates	1
	/
The within APPROVED this the 1843	
The within AppROVED this the 10/3 day of March, 1951.	
Okey L. Valleson	
Governor	

MAR 12 1951 MAR 10 1951
D. PITT O'BRIEN